
CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA

Tuesday, 23 April 2019 at 1.30 pm in the Whickham Room -  Civic Centre

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey
Item Business

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Minutes of last meeting (Pages 3 - 6)

3  Gateshead Healthwatch Update and Healthwatch Continuing Care 
Recommendations (Pages 7 - 10)

Report of Gateshead Healthwatch

4  Progress Update on Dunston Hill Proposals 

Presentation and update by Michael Laing, Associate Director Community Services, 
Gateshead Care Partnership

5  Review of Work to Help People Stay at Home Safely - Final Report 
(Pages 11 - 28)

Report of Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing and Learning

6  Work to Address the Harms Caused by Tobacco - Update on 
Recommendations (Pages 29 - 40)

Report of the Director of Public Health

7  Health and Wellbeing Board - Progress Update (Pages 41 - 50)

Report of the Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing and Learning

8  Annual Work Programme Review and Forward Plan (Pages 51 - 58)

Joint Report of the Chief Executive and the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance

Contact: Helen Conway  email helenconway@gateshead.gov.uk, Tel: 0191 433 3993,
Date: Monday, 15 April 2019

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING

Tuesday, 22 January 2019

PRESENT: Councillor S Green (Chair)

Councillor(s): M Charlton, W Dick, M Hood, I Patterson, 
J Wallace, A Wheeler, J Lee, Gibson and K McClurey

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): C Bradley, K Ferdinand, B Goldsworthy, 
M Goldsworthy, R Mullen, J Simpson, P McNally and M Hall

CHW125 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

The Committee agreed the minutes of the last meeting, held on 11 December 2018 
as a correct record.

CHW126 OSC REVIEW - HELPING PEOPLE TO STAY AT HOME SAFELY - EVIDENCE 
GATHERING 

The Committee received a report and presentation as part of its review “helping 
people stay at home safely”. The Committee agreed, at its meeting on 18th June 
2018 that the review will consider how health, social care and voluntary services 
support people’s confidence and independence to live safely in their own home. The 
review will centre on the 6 core themes of:
 

         Assistive technology and digital information;
         Enablement services;
         Housing options to support independent living;
         Commissioning for enablement outcomes;
         Emergency and community services;
         Personalisation and choice.

 
The report focussed upon ‘commissioning for enablement services and outcomes’, 
the background and context for the approach and the evidence base. The report 
also highlighted how enablement can take place in different forms e.g. use of 
equipment, digital technologies and the use of trained enablers e.g. travel trainers, 
occupational therapists, and the report highlighted the ongoing work in Adult Social 
Care to promote enablement and independence for people with learning difficulties. 
 
The presentation focussed on case studies which demonstrated how enablement 
can help people stay safe at home or move on from care to become independent. 
The case studies focussed on the work of the Achieving Change Together Team.
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



The Committee were also invited to attend a drop in session displaying the range of 
assisted technologies, which will take place on 12 February 2019 from 
8.30 am – 12.30 pm in the Whickham Room.
 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted
 ii) That further reports be presented to Committee in due course

 

CHW127 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD PROGRESS UPDATE 

The Committee received a report providing an update on the work of the Gateshead 
Health and Wellbeing Board for the six month period April to September 2018.
 
The following key issues considered by the Health and Wellbeing Board:
 

         Needs Assessments
         Gateshead Healthy Weight Needs Assessment
         Integrating Health and Care in Gateshead 
         Gateshead Local Health and Care System Mini-Peer Review
         Strategic and Operational Plans
         Health and Wellbeing Strategy Refresh
         Children and Young People Mental Health Local Transformation Plan
         Children and Young People in Care and Care Leavers Strategy
         Assurance/Performance Management

 
RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted
 ii) That  a further six month update be provided in due course

 

CHW128 WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19 AND DEVELOPMENT OF WORK PROGRAMME 
FOR 2019-20 

The Committee received a report, which was set out in two parts. The first part 
setting out the provisional work programme for Care, Health and Wellbeing  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2018-19 and the second 
part detailing the current position/next steps in the development of the work 
programme for the municipal year 2019-20.
 
The Appendix appended to the main report set out the work programme as it 
currently stands and highlights proposed changes to the programme in bold and 
italics for ease of identification. 
 
The process for developing all the OSC work programmes for 2019-20 is now 
underway and views are currently being sought from councillors’ on potential priority 
issues for inclusion which fall within the remits of the relevant OSCs and support the 
5 pledges under the Thrive agenda.
 
The Committee were advised that subsequently, in line with usual practice, partner 
organisations will be consulted on the emerging themes for each OSC for 2019-20 
with a view to OSCs considering any feedback/additional suggestions/endorsing 

Page 4



their respective work programmes at their March/April 2019 OSC meetings and 
referring them to Council for agreement.
 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted
 ii) Note that further reports on the 2018-19 work programme will be 

brought to the Committee to identify any additional policy issues 
which the Co
[...]
ibes a healthy, inclusive 
and nurturing place for all

• a destination of choice for families with excellent, affordable housing
• where children have the best start in life
• where older people are independent and part of community life
• where people lead healthy lifestyles, with more people living longer
• where those who need help can get it easily with agencies working together
• a welcoming place where people feel safe

The Councils Thrive agenda calls upon residents, businesses, partners and 
employees to get involved in plans to help make Gateshead a place where 
everyone can thrive; to put people and families at the heart of everything we do; 
tackle inequality so people have a fair chance; and to support our communities to 
support themselves and each other.

Care, Health & Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed that the focus 
of its review in 2018-19 would be “helping people to stay at home safely”.  The 
review has been carried out over a six month period and a report has been prepared 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



on behalf of the Committee setting out key findings and suggested 
recommendations.

Report Structure

2. This report sets out the findings of the Care, Health and Wellbeing Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in relation to work to help people stay at home safely.

3. The report includes:
 The scope and aim of the review
 How the review was undertaken
 Summaries of key points from evidence gathering sessions
 Analysis – issues and challenges?
 Recommendations

Aims of the Review

4. The scope of the review was to examine how health, social care and voluntary 
sector services in Gateshead support people in Gateshead to live at home safely; 
particularly focusing on:

 
 Assistive technology and digital information; 
 Enablement services;
 Housing options to support independent living; 
 Commissioning for enablement outcomes; 
 Emergency and community services; 
 Personalisation and choice. 

    The Committee also considered the range a
[...]
ng awaited Green Paper, and 
in terms of addressing the workforce crisis.

k) It is therefore recommended to look at investing in an enablement approach 
with the new home care model.  There is an opportunity to pilot this with current 
providers to develop an evidence base before remodelling the current 
approach. The commissioning team would like to take a pilot approach where 
each of the three block providers recruit 2 workers each for a 6-month period to 
look at reducing packages for people who are already within their services.  
The incentives for providers are to reduce packages which in turn will free up 
workers to support other people who are waiting for care to commence.  The 
pilot would enable Gateshead to test out an enablement approach and help 
build the evidence base to help inform the remodelling of the new Home Care 
model for Gateshead. 

l) All the national and regional research shows that an enablement approach 
does reduce cost pressures to Local Authorities long term budgets.  We need 
to measure the impact for Gateshead and whether there is an opportunity to 

Page 19



either prioritise our existing resources for people who have identified long term 
needs or increase capacity via either additional resources or different delivery 
approaches for alternative commissioned contracts. 

m) Alongside these approaches, work will be progressed with health and regional 
colleagues in terms the recruitment, retention and training of the whole Health 
and Social Care workforce

Draft Recommendations

Recommendation 1: To explore potential delivery models (with colleagues in health), 
in relation to the prevention of admissions to hospital for those people who arrive at 
A&E/Urgent Care, building on best practice evidence nationally and regionally. 

Recommendation 2: To work with partners in the Council, the ADASS regional 
team, and the ICS workforce stream to develop career pathways for health and 
social care, in order to address the workforce issues across the sectors. 

Recommendation 3: To further develop the Extra Care offer in Gateshead, in 
particular focusing on the provision of Dementia Specific Extra Care provision, which 
can meet the needs of people with cognitive impairment, and enable them to 
continue living in the community, thereby preventing admissions to care.

Recommendation 4: To continue to further develop the enablement offer within the 
services the Council provides and commissions, thereby preventing more people 
from requiring long term care.

Recommendation 5: To continue to work with NHS colleagues and commissioned 
providers to continue the downward trajectory of Delayed Transfers of Care 
(DTOCs), enabling people to be “discharged to assess”, and reducing delayed 
transfers of care from hospital.

Recommendation 6:  To undertake a systematic review of all assessment functions, 
to explore the potential to introduce “Trusted Assessor” models, thereby reducing 
duplication across the system whilst improving the journey for people using health and 
care services. 

Recommendation 7: Develop and operationalise an Assistive Technology strategy, 
including the opportunity to learn from local, regional and national technology 
projects. 

43. It is recommended that the Care Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee gives its views on the report and draft recommendations and agree 
that the Chair of this Committee present the attached report to Cabinet as 
representing the Committee’s findings and recommendations of the Review.

Contact :        Steph Downey – Service Director (3919) or 
                       Michele Keenan – Improvement Manager (3631)

Page 20



Any relevant appendices

Appendix 1 - The ACT Team – a case study which demonstrates embedding an 
enablement approach

1. The ACT team is a new team which has been developed to review service 
users who have complex needs, primarily people with a Learning Disability with 
the aim of working with these people to
[...]
er than the general population. Further targeted work is required.

Targeted campaigns could be run in the following wards to address low service takeup: Wardley and 
Leam Lane; Chowdene; Windy Nook and Whitehills; Lamesley; Saltwell.

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



1

     

TITLE OF REPORT: Gateshead Health & Wellbeing Board – Progress 
Update

REPORT OF: Caroline O’Neill, Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing & 
Learning
______________________________________________________________

Summary
To update and seek the views of the Care, Health & Wellbeing OSC on the 
work of the Gateshead Health & Wellbeing Board for the six-month period 
October 2018 to March 2019.
____________________________________________________________

Background

1. The Health and Social Care Act 2012 provided for the establishment of 
Health & Wellbeing Boards (HWBs) as committees of local authorities to 
bring together leaders from the health and care system to work together to 
improve the health and wellbeing of their local population. 

2. As part of the 2018/19 work programme for the Care, Health & Wellbeing 
OSC, it was agreed to provide two six monthly updates on the work of the 
HWB.

3. A report has already been provided on the work of the HWB for the period 
1st April to 30th September 2018. 

Gateshead Health & Wellbeing Board – Progress Update October 2018 to 
March 2019

4. The following update highlights key issues considered by the HWB and 
progress made for the period 1st October 2018 to 31st March 2019.

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment: Update / Refresh

5. The Board considered a refreshed Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(JSNA) and agreed to retain the existing strategic priorities with the 
addition of air quality. This reflects a clearer understanding of the effect 
that poor air quality has on human health:

 High concentrations of nitrogen dioxide are known to cause health 
effects including lung problems, sensitivity to allergens and can 
trigger asthma. 

CARE, HEALTH & WELLBEING 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE
 23rd April 2019

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



2

 There are strong relationships between fine particulate 
concentrations and cardiovascular and respiratory diseases, such 
as strokes and heart disease. 

 There is a growing body of evidence linking air pollution with brain 
health.

6. The Board also considered a progress update on action areas from the 
2017 JSNA update. Next steps identified included:

 Continue to engage 'expert authors' in developing and reviewing the 
content of the JSNA;

 To add more examples of the ‘lived experience’ of local people in 
the form of case studies to bring additional richness to the JSNA;

 Continue to integrate intelligence on Gateshead's assets into the 
JSNA.

Thriving in Gateshead – rethinking Health & Wellbeing Conference

7. A conference took place on 23rd January which included Sir Michael 
Marmot and other keynote speakers to help us rethink health and 
wellbeing and to shape a new Health & Wellbeing Strategy to tackle 
inequality and give Gateshead people a real chance to thrive.

8. The conference heard that an ageing population, economic downturn, 
austerity and the impact of welfare reform has placed a huge burden on 
our citizens and creates challenges for Gateshead. This is having a huge 
impact on our communities, families and individuals.  

9. Facilitated workshops took place on:

- The wider determinants of health
- Our health behaviours and lifestyles
- The places and communities we live in, and with
- An integrated health care system

10.The outputs from the conference and workshops are being used to inform 
our future approach to health and wellbeing.

Integrating Health and Care in Gateshead

11.The Board received updates from system leaders on work to progress 
health and care integration for the benefit of local people, including:

 A Gateshead ‘Place’ based approach to health and care that 
supports the ‘Thrive’ agenda.

 Integrated, whole system budget planning.
 Reporting on performance etc. through a whole system ‘lens’.
 Priority areas of focus for 2019/20 and key transformation 

programmes.

Page 42



3

 Development of a Memorandum of Understanding for the 
Gateshead Health and Care System and associated governance 
arrangements.

 Looking at ways to take forward preventative approaches across 
the local health and care system.

 Enablers to integration such as IT, workforce etc.
 Development of a Gateshead Plan to capture the key components 

of our approach.
 Whole system responses to national consultations e.g. LGA Green 

Paper on Adult Social Care.

Director of Public Health Annual Report 2018

12.The Gateshead Director of Public Health Annual Report 2018 ‘Obesity; 
Made in England’ was presented to the Board which focused on the issue 
that society has in maintaining a healthy weight. 

13.The report described the need to take a radically different approach. It was 
reported that one to one interventions are important to help individuals 
tackle their own weight; however, this is not enough to tackle the issue and 
we have to take action at a population level. In Gateshead 69% of adults 
are overweight and obese. We therefore need to consider the complexity 
of the issue and plans need to refocus on the medium and longer term 
(beyond 5 years).

14. It was reported that the evidence shows a collaborative whole systems 
approach is likely to be more effective in promoting healthy weight in 
children, young people and families rather than single interventions on 
their own. Local partnerships including the ‘Health and Care System’ the 
voluntary sector, local communities and local businesses should work in 
partnership to tackle obesity in Gateshead. This report identified areas in 
which change could be affected and recommended actions that can 
contribute to the commitment to end obesity in Gateshead.

15.The Board endorsed the six key recommendations of the report:

 A Whole System 
[...]
uncil’s Public Health Team. Interviews were held between 
April and October 2018 with 33 claimants (including people with long term 
health conditions, disabilities and complex lives) and 37 staff supporting 
them.

26.An overview of issues faced by new claimants was provided. It was noted 
that there were a range of issues including the online claims process, the 5 
week assessment period, incorrect awards and the impact on a claimant’s 
physical and mental health.

27. It was found that the online application process was discriminatory, 
particularly to those who lack the skills and knowledge to use ICT systems 
including those with mental health problems and learning disabilities. The 
Board received information and case studies in relation to the pitfalls 
experienced by claimants of UC which included delays in payments, 
negotiating the claimant commitment, the rise in poverty and the impact 
and consequences of declining mental and physical health.

28.A variety of media coverage reporting on the impact of Universal Credit 
was displayed. Additionally, a quote was provided from the UN Special 
Rapporteur on Extreme Poverty and Human Rights was shown stating 
“British compassion for those who are suffering has been replaced by a 
punitive, mean spirited and often callous approach.”

29.The Chair thanked Dr Cheetham for the report noting its significance in 
understanding the real impacts of UC on individuals and society. 

30. It was agreed that the Board would write to the Secretary of State for Work 
& Pensions to highlight the concerns identified amongst UC claimants in 

Page 45



6

Gateshead. The letter was also copied to the shadow Secretary of State/ 
spokespersons for Work & Pensions.

OFSTED Inspection of LA Children's Services: Self Evaluation & Annual 
Conversation Update

31.The Board considered an update on the outcome of the annual 
conversation held with Ofsted on the 5th December, held under the 
Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Servic
[...]
blic Sector Reform Update: The Board received an update on the 
Council’s Public Service Reform work. 

 Consultation on Proposal to End the Sale of Energy Drinks to Children: 
The Board was consulted on a response to the Department of Health 
and Social Care’s consultation on ending the sale of energy drinks to 
children.

Recommendations

48.The views of OSC are sought on: 

(i) the update on the work of the Gateshead Health & Wellbeing Board 
for the six-month period October 2018 to March 2019, as set out in 
this report.

                 Contact:  John Costello (0191) 4332065 

Page 49



10
Page 50



     

TITLE OF REPORT: Annual Work Programme Review and Forward Plan
 
REPORT OF:           Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive

Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services 
& Governance

______________________________________________________________________
Summary

This report is set out in two parts. The first part highlights how the work of this Committee 
has helped influence / shape the development of policy /decision making / performance 
improvement work during 2018-19 and the second part details proposals for the 
development of the work programme for Overview and Scrutiny Committees (OSCs) and 
sets out the provisional work programme for the Care Health and Wellbeing OSC for the 
municipal year 2019-20.
________________________________________________________________________

Annual Review 

1. During 2018-19 the OSC has sought to influence and shape policy development / 
decision making, performance improvement work via the following routes.

2. During this period the OSC’s recommendations relating to the OSC’s Review of 
Work to address the harms caused by tobacco have been implemented, following 
approval by Cabinet. The OSC has monitored progress on the implementation of 
these recommendations at its meeting on 11 December 2018. At that stage, the 
OSC recommendations had led to the Council, along with the other six Tyne and 
Wear local authorit
[...]
e proposals would place 
extra pressure on the Queen Elizabeth Hospital and Gateshead GP’s but received 
reassurances that extra provision/capacity was being put in place to cope with the 
increase. The OSC’s views were fed back to Sunderland CCG and the North of 
England Commissioning Support team supporting the CCG confirmed the 
comments would be incorporated in the final feedback report on the consultation.

11.This OSC has also been consulted by Gateshead Health NHS Foundation Trust on 
two occasions on proposals relating to an exit strategy for St Bede’s Day Care 
Services and the Younger Persons Dementia Unit which were situated at the 
Dunston Hill site. At that time, the OSC sought reassurances that the main driver for 
the proposals was not financial and was assured that this was not the case. The 
OSC also sought to understand how services users had been engaged in respect of 
the proposals and what the Trust had done or was doing to mitigate against any 

Page 52



potential negative impacts on service users arising from the proposals. Councillors 
on the OSC also carried out a site visit to the Dunston Hill Site to assist them in 
their understanding of the actual condition of the site. The OSC subsequently 
indicated that it was satisfied with the consultation carried out by the Trust and that 
the proposals outlined in relation to both services were in the interests of the local 
health service. The OSC did, however, seek assurances that the Trust would 
continue to work with services users at St Bede’s Day Care Services and Adult 
Social Care and other relevant organisations to ensure that their needs were met 
and they had ongoing support to make an effective transition to other services. The 
OSC requested that the Trust come back to the OSC in approximately six months’ 
time to update on progress in relation to the implementation of the proposals. 
Representatives of the Trust are attending the OSC meeting today to provide the 
requested update.

[...]
further 
consideration;

 It does not take account of new policy issues which may be identified during the 
year, which Cabinet may refer to Overview and Scrutiny; and

 It does not include issues identified by members of committees on an ongoing 
basis during the year as a result of scrutiny of decisions, call – in and councillor 
call for action.

  
Recommendations

21.The Committee is asked to:-
a) Note the information contained in the annual review and provide any comments.
b) Endorse the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s provisional work programme 

for 2019 - 20 attached at Appendix 1 and refer it to Council on 23 May 2019             
for agreement.

c) Note that further reports will be brought to the Committee to identify any 
additional issues which the Committee may be asked to consider.

Contact:     Angela Frisby                            Ext:     2138

Page 54



Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1
Draft Care, Health & Well-being OSC 2019/20
25 June 19  Constitution (to note)

 Role and Remit (to note)
 Making Gateshead a place where everyone 

thrives – Year End Assessment and 
Performance Delivery 2018-19

 OSC Review of Suicide– Scoping Report 
10 Sept 19  OSC Review of Suicide – Evidence Gathering

 Monitoring - OSC Review - Helping People to 
Stay at Home Safely 

 Annual Report of Local Adult Safeguarding 
Board and Business Plans 

 Social Services Annual Report on Complaints 
and Representations – Adults 

 Work Programme
29 Oct 19  OSC Review –Evidence Gathering

 Green Paper on Adult Social Care -Council 
Response

 Gateshead Healthwatch Interim Report 
 Health & Well-Being Board Progress Update
 Work programme

10 Dec 19  OSC Review – Evidence Gathering
 Making Gateshead a place where everyone 

thrives – Six Monthly Assessment of 
Performance and Delivery 2019 -20 

 Sepsis Prevention- Case Study 
 Work Programme

28 Jan 20  OSC Review –- Evidence Gathering
 Drug Related Deaths 
 Work Programme

3 Mar 20  OSC Review –- Interim Report 
 Gateshead Healthwatch 
 Support for Carers (Adults) 
 Work Programme

21 April 20  OSC Review of Suicide–Final Report
 Monitoring - OSC Review - Helping People to 

Stay at Home Safely 
 Health and Well-Being Board – Progress 

Update 
 OSC Work Programme Review

Issues to slot in
 Universal Credit – Impact on Emotional Health and Wellbeing (possible joint 

meeting with other OSCs) 
 Deciding Together Delivering Together – Progress Updates / Potential 

Consultation
 Impact of any health transformations on adult services. 
 Quality Accounts - Gateshead Health NHS Trust and NTW NHS Foundation Trust 

and South Tyneside NHS Foundation Trust
 ICS Updates - as appropriate. 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of last meeting
	3 Gateshead Healthwatch Update and Healthwatch Continuing Care Recommendations
	5 Review of Work to Help People Stay at Home Safely - Final Report
	6 Work to Address the Harms Caused by Tobacco - Update on Recommendations
	7 Health and Wellbeing Board - Progress Update
	8 Annual Work Programme Review and Forward Plan
	Draft Work Programme Appendix 19-20v2




Minutes of the meeting


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING

Tuesday, 23 April 2019

PRESENT: Councillor S Green (Chair)

Councillor(s): M Charlton, W Dick, K Ferdinand, 
B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, I Patterson, J Simpson, 
J Wallace, A Wheeler, J Lee and Gibson

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): C Bradley, M Hood, P Maughan, R Mullen, 
P McNally and M Hall

CHW129 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

The Committee agreed the minutes of the last meeting, held on 22 January 2019 as 
a correct record.

CHW130 GATESHEAD HEALTHWATCH UPDATE AND HEALTHWATCH CONTINUING 
CARE RECOMMENDATIONS 

Kim Newton and Michael Brown from Healthwatch provided a verbal update on 
progress made by Healthwatch and its work on the Continuing Care 
Recommendations.
 
Steph Downey, Service Director Adult Social Care also provided a verbal update on 
progress relating to recommendations from the Council on Continuing Care and 
Julia Young, Director of Quality Development, Newcastle Gateshead CCG provided 
a presentation and verbal update on the progress relating to recommendations for 
CCG.
 
The Committee requested that live case studies be brought to a future meeting of 

the
Committee for information.
 
 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted.
 ii) That live case studies be brought back for information 

to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
 



CHW131 PROGRESS UPDATE ON DUNSTON HILL PROPOSALS 

Michael Laing, Associate Director, Community Services, Gateshead Care 
Partnership provided a powerpoint presentation and verbal update on the Dunston 
Hill Proposals, which included the proposals agreed previously by the OSC relating 
to an exit strategy for St Bede’s Day Care Services and the Younger Persons 
Dementia Unit which were situated at the Dunston Hill site. 
 
The Committee requested that a site visit would be beneficial in the near future to 
the Bensham Hospital Site to view the new facilities for the relocated Younger 
Persons Dementia Unit.
 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted.
 ii) That a Committee site visit be arranged in due course to visit 

Woodside, the Younger Persons Dementia Unit situated at the 
Bensham Hospital site in due course. 

 

CHW132 REVIEW OF WORK TO HELP PEOPLE STAY AT HOME SAFELY - FINAL 
REPORT 

The Committee received the final report as part of its review “Helping People Stay at 
Home Safely”.  The review has been carried out over a six month period and centred 
on the 6 core themes of:-
 

         Assistive technology and digital information;
         Enablement services;
         Housing options to support independent living;
         Commissioning for enablement services;
         Emergency and community services;
         Personalisation and choice.

 
As a result of the review, the following draft recommendations have been proposed:-
 
Recommendation 1 – to explore potential delivery models (with colleagues in 
health), in relation to the prevention of admissions to hospital for those people who 
arrive at A&E/Urgent Care, building on best practice evidence nationally and 
regionally.
 
Recommendation 2 – to work with partners in the Council, the ADASS regional 
team, and the ICS workforce stream to develop career pathways for health and 
social care, in order to address the workforce issues across the sectors. 
 
Recommendation 3 – to further develop the Extra Care offer in Gateshead, in 
particular focusing on the provision of Dementia Specific Extra Care provision, which 
can meet the needs of people with cognitive impairment, and enable them to 
continue living in the community, thereby preventing admissions to care.
 
Recommendation 4 – to continue to further develop the enablement offer within the 



services the Council provides and commissions, thereby preventing more people 
from requiring long term care. 
 
Recommendation 5 – to continue to work with NHS colleagues and commissioned 
providers to continue the downward trajectory of Delayed Transfers of care 
(DTOCs), enabling people to be “discharged to assess”, and reducing delayed 
transfers of care from hospital.
 
Recommendation 6 – to undertake a systematic review of all assessment functions, 
to explore the potential to introduce “Trusted Assessor” models, thereby reducing 
duplication across the system whilst improving the journey for people using health 
and care services.
 
Recommendation 7 – develop and operationalise an Assistive Technology strategy, 
including the opportunity to learn from local, regional and national technology 
projects.
 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted
 ii) The Chair of the OSC will present the draft recommendations to 

Cabinet in due course.
 
 

CHW133 WORK TO ADDRESS THE HARMS CAUSED BY TOBACCO - UPDATE ON 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee received a report providing a twelve month review update on the 
recommendations into the work to address the harms caused by tobacco.
 
RESOLVED - That the information be noted

CHW134 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - PROGRESS UPDATE 

The Committee received a report providing an update on the work of the Gateshead 
and Wellbeing Board for the six month period October 2018 to March 2019.
 
The following key issues considered by the Health and Wellbeing Board:
 

         Joint Strategic Needs Assessment: Update/Refresh
         Thriving in Gateshead – rethinking Health & Wellbeing Conference
         Integrating Health and Care in Gateshead
         Director of Public Health Annual Report 2018
         Strategic and Operational Plans
         Impact of the Roll out of Universal Credit
         OFSTED Inspection of LA Children’s Services: Self Evaluation & Annual 

Conversation Update
         Annual Report on Permanent Exclusions (2017/18)
         Adult Mental Health – ‘Gateshead Newcastle Deciding Together, Delivering 

Together’
         Personal Health Budgets Update



         Assurance Agenda
 
The Committee were asked if they wished to be involved in the Health and 
Wellbeing Board Draft Strategy, currently under development.
 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted
 ii) That the OSC be involved in the preparation of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board Draft Strategy
 iii) That a further six month update be provided in due course

 

CHW135 ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME REVIEW AND FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee received a report set out in two parts. The first part highlights how 
the work of this Committee has helped influence/shape the development of 
policy/decision making/performance improvement work during 2018-19 and the 
second part details proposals for the development of the work programme for OSC’S 
and sets out the provisional work programme for the Care, Health and Wellbeing 
OSC for the municipal year 2019-20. 
 
The Committee requested that the Health and Wellbeing Board Draft Strategy be 
included in the forthcoming work programme.
 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted
 ii) That the Committee endorsed the OSC’s provisional work 

programme for 2019-20 and refer it to Council on 23 May 2019 for 
agreement.

 iii) Note that further reports will be brought to the Committee to 
identify any additional issues which the Committee may be asked 
to consider.

 

Chair……….………………..


